12 Financial Covenants Tender Fee: INR 15,000 +18% GST 
Bid Security: INR. 5,00,000   

13 Minimum Estimated 
Project Cost  

INR 14.00 Cr 

14 Performance 
Guarantee 

INR 0.70 Cr 

15 Consideration to 
Authority 

A. License Fee: 
The Concessionaire shall pay a License Fee of INR 
7,25,000/- (Rupees Seven Lakhs Twenty-Five Thousand 
Only) plus applicable taxes for the 1st (first) year with an 
annual increment of 5% in the subsequent years. 

B. Revenue Share: 
The Concessionaire shall pay a minimum guaranteed 
revenue share of INR 80,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty Lakhs 
Only) plus applicable taxes annually, irrespective of the

[...]

the Bidding Documents pursuant hereto. 

1.1.3. The scope of work, detailed in Clause 1.2, will broadly include design & construction of the 
envisaged project and the operation and maintenance thereof. 

1.1.4. The estimated cost of the Project (the “Estimated Project Cost”) is INR 14,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Fourteen Crores). The assessment of actual costs, however, will have to 
be made by the Bidders. 

1.1.5. The Concession Agreement sets forth the detailed terms and conditions for grant of the 
concession to the Concessionaire, including the scope of the Concessionaire's

[...]

Subject to the provisions of Clause 2.1.3, the aforesaid documents and any addenda 
issued subsequent to this RFP document, will be deemed to form part of the Bidding 
Documents. 

1.3.4. The Bidders shall furnish, as part of the Bid, a Tender Fee of INR 15,000/- plus GST 
(Rupees Fifteen Thousand Only), which is non- refundable and a Bid 
Security/EMD of INR. 5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakhs only) (the "Bid Security"), 
which is refundable. Bidders may remit the requisite Bid Security and the Tender 
Fee via bank transfer. Bidders should ensure that the Tender Fee and the Bid